

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC,

No. 12-cv-0095 (RJS) (AJP)

Plaintiff,

-against-

REDIGI INC.,

Defendant.

-----x

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RAY BECKERMAN, P.C.
Attorneys for defendant ReDigi Inc.
108-18 Queens Blvd., 4th Floor
Forest Hills, NY 11375
(718) 544-3434

Of Counsel:
Ray Beckerman
Morlan Ty Rogers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
 <u>POINT I</u>	
PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET THE EXTRAORDINARY BURDEN REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	1
 <u>POINT II</u>	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM	2
 <u>POINT III</u>	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	6
A. ReDigi Has Not Infringed Any Public Performance or Display Rights.....	6
i. The 30-Second clips are not streamed by ReDigi, and the links to the clips are pursuant to license; the cover artwork is not hosted by ReDigi and is likewise pursuant to license.....	6
ii. A User’s Streaming of Music Files from His or Her Cloud Storage Locker Is Not A Public Performance.....	7
B. There is No Infringement of the Reproduction Right.....	9
i. Uploading Of Files To, And Downloading of Files From, A User’s Cloud Storage Locker Is Non-Infringing Fair Use.....	9
ii. Uploading Of Files To, And Downloading Of Files From, A User’s Cloud Storage Locker Is Likewise Covered By The Essential Step Defense.....	13
iii. No copying occurs during a resale transaction on the ReDigi Marketplace.....	14

C. There is No Infringement of the Distribution Right	15
i. Digital Files Are Not Material Objects Subject to the Distribution Right	15
ii. Alternatively, the Resale of Digital Music Files Through the ReDigi Marketplace Is Protected by the First Sale Doctrine	17
D. Plaintiff's Failure To Comply With The Notification Requirements of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act Bar Its Claims	22

POINT IV

THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS REDIGI NOT PLAINTIFF	23
--	----

POINT V

A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	23
---	----

CONCLUSION.....	25
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Agee v. Paramount Communications, Inc.</u> , 59 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<u>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</u> , 633 F.Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<u>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Howell</u> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	17
<u>Bartok v. Boosey & Hawkes, Inc.</u> , 523 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1975).....	21
<u>Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co. Corp.</u> , 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	2
<u>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</u> , 210 U.S. 339, 28 S.Ct. 722 (1908)	18
<u>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1995)	2
<u>Brilliance Audio, Inc. v. Haight Cross Communications, Inc.</u> , 474 F.3d 365 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	18
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. 315 West 44th St. Rest.</u> , 1995 WL 408399 (S.D.N.Y. Jul 11, 1995)	6
<u>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</u> , ____ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 5104616 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2011).....	22
<u>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</u> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), <u>cert. denied</u> 129 S.Ct. 2890 (2009)	7, 8, 9, 13
<u>Century Time Ltd. v. Interchron Ltd.</u> , 729 F.Supp. 366 (S.D.N.Y.1990).....	5
<u>Dexter 345 Inc. v. Cuomo</u> , 663 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<u>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange</u> , 547 U.S. 388, 126 S.Ct. 1837 (2006)	1, 2
<u>Elektra Entertainment Group, Inc. v. Barker</u> , 551 F.Supp.2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21

<u>Gidatex, S.R.L. v. Campanielio Imports, Ltd.</u> , 13 F. Supp.2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	5
<u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</u> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S.Ct. 1211 (2006).....	6
<u>Health Grades, Inc. v. Robert Wood Johnson University Hosp., Inc.</u> , 634 F.Supp.2d 1226 (D.Colo. 2009).....	24
<u>Italian Book Corp. v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</u> , 458 F.Supp. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	10
<u>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</u> , 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....	1
<u>Krause v. Titleserv, Inc.</u> , 402 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 20
<u>Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</u> , 780 F.Supp. 1283 (N.D. Cal. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 964 F.2d 965 (9 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> 507 U.S. 985, 113 S.Ct. 1582 (1993)	14
<u>M. & G. Products, Inc. v. R.E.F. Golf Co.</u> , 1994 WL 653531 (N.D. Ohio Jun. 21, 1994).....	24
<u>Manco v. University of the Sciences-Philadelphia</u> , 2005 WL 1828547 (D.N.J. Jul. 29, 2005).....	18
<u>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</u> , 545 U.S. 913, 125 S.Ct. 2764 (2005).....	11, 24
<u>New York Times, Inc. v. Tasini</u> , 533 U.S. 483, 121 S.Ct. 2381 (2001).....	17
<u>OG Intern., Ltd. v. Ubisoft Entertainment</u> , 2011 WL 5079552 (N.D.Cal. Oct. 26, 2011).....	24
<u>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. C & C Beauty Sales, Inc.</u> , 832 F.Supp. 1378 (C.D.Cal. 1993)	19
<u>Quality King Distributors, Inc. v. L'anza Research International, Inc.</u> , 523 U.S. 135, 118 S.Ct. 1125 (1998)	18
<u>Recording Industry Association of America v. Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc.</u> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9 th Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 12
<u>Salinger v. Colting</u> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	1, 2, 3, 5

<u>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</u> , 672 F.Supp.2d 217 (D. Mass. 2009)	11
<u>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</u> , 464 U.S. 417, 104 S.Ct. 774 (1984).....	10
<u>SRI Int'l. v. Acoustic Imaging Techs. Corp.</u> , 1993 WL 356896 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 1993)	24
<u>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</u> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<u>Two Kids From Queens, Inc. v. J&S Kidswear, Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 5214497 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009)	5
<u>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Augusto</u> , 628 F.3d 1175 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	6
<u>Warner Bros. Records, Inc. v. Walker</u> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 460 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	12
<u>Weissmann v. Freeman</u> , 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<u>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	1

Const. Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	24
17 U.S.C. 101	7, 15, 16
17 U.S.C. 106(3)	16, 17
17 U.S.C. 107	10, 14
17 U.S.C. 109(a)	16, 18
17 U.S.C. 117(a)	13, 16
17 U.S.C. 501(a)	6
17 U.S.C. 512(c)(3)(A)	22

Legislative Material

H.R.Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 565919

Miscellaneous

Comments of Public Knowledge, Copyright Office (Dec. 1, 2011) <i>available at</i> www.copyright.gov/1201/2011/initial/public_knowledge.pdf	11
<u>The Nielsen Company & Billboard's 2011 Music Industry Report</u> , (Jan. 5, 2012).....	25
“Steve Jobs: The Rolling Stone Interview”, Rolling Stone Magazine (Dec. 3, 2003).....	20
Transcript of Oral Argument in <u>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc.</u> <u>v. Grokster, Ltd.</u> , 545 U.S. 913, 125 S.Ct. 2764 (2005)	11
